-OP \$320.00 51334

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., successor by merger of JP Morgan Chase Bank, and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York	08/23/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reid Plastics Group LLC, successor-in-interest to Reid Plastics Inc.	
Street Address:	3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5133469
Patent Number:	D339067
Patent Number:	D353367
Patent Number:	D361720
Patent Number:	D374824
Patent Number:	5762317
Patent Number:	D401859
Patent Number:	D326051

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: barbara.yates@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Meredith W. Struby, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0504

500344229

Address Line 2: c/o Alston & Bird LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 323488

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Meredith W. Struby

Total Attachments: 4
source=JPM Security Release for Reel 8907 and Frame 0317#page1.tif
source=JPM Security Release for Reel 8907 and Frame 0317#page2.tif
source=JPM Security Release for Reel 8907 and Frame 0317#page3.tif
source=JPM Security Release for Reel 8907 and Frame 0317#page3.tif
source=JPM Security Release for Reel 8907 and Frame 0317#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0505

PATENT RELEASE

This Release of Patent Security Interest ("Release") is granted on this 23 day of Auto 7, 2007, by JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., a National Banking Association, successor by merger of JP Morgan Chase Bank, a New York banking corporation, and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Agent (the "Agent"), with offices at 270 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10017, to Reid Plastics Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor in interest to Reid Plastics Inc., as Assignor (the "Assignor"), with principal offices at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications as more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 1997, between the Agent and the Assignor (the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and more particularly, (i) the security interest in the patents and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Patents,

REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0506

(iii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after July 3, 1999 for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to the Agent by the Assignor by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded on December 31, 1997 at Patent Reel 8907, Frame 0317 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

* * *

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. as Agent

Dy._____

Name:

Title:

Acknowledged and Agreed to by:

VICE

Reid Plastics Group LLC, as Assignor

Rv

Name: Title:

cue cr

PATENT

RAME: 0507

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
On this 23 day of Avivor, 2007, before me personally appeared
PAUL PH ZINK— to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say
that he/she is VICE President of JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. described herein and which
executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the
authority granted by the Board of Directors

Notary Public - State of Shio Gary M. Sprague my sommission expires 12/19/2009

> PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0508

SCHEDULE A

PATENT	PATENT NO.	ISSUED
STACKABLE BOTTLE	5,133,469	July 28, 1992
BOTTLE (Design)	D339,067	September 7, 1993
MALE CONNECTOR FOR SURFACE MOUNTING	D353,367	December 13, 1994
BOTTLE (Design)	D361,720	August 29, 1995
BOTTLE (Design)	D374,824	October 22, 1996
BOTTLE (Design)	D326,051	May 12, 1992
CHILD RESISTANT VALVE ASSEMBLY	5,762,317	June 9, 1998
BOTTLE (Design)	D401,859	December 1, 1998

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0509

RECORDED: 08/29/2007